Microporous and Mesoporous Materials 75 (2004) 89–100
Structural, compositional and acidic characteristics of
nanosized amorphous or partially crystalline
ZSM-5 zeolite-based materials
Kostas S. Triantafyllidis a,*, Lori Nalbandian a, Pantelis N. Trikalitis b,
Athanasios K. Ladavos c, Thomas Mavromoustakos d, Christakis P. Nicolaides e,*,1
a Chemical Process Engineering Research Institute—CPERI, Centre for Research and Technology Hellas—CERTH, 6th km. Harilaou-Thermi

at different reaction temperatures, in the range of
80–180 �C, at 5 �C intervals, after allowing a 30min equi-
libration time at each temperature. The reaction rates at
the different temperatures were calculated from the per-
centage conversion of isopropanol and were used as a
measure of the relative acid activity of the samples.
3. Results and discussion
3.1. Compositional and structural characteristics—rela-
tive crystallinity (chemical analysis, XRD, FT-IR)
The X-ray amorphous or partially crystalline zeolitic
NAS materials studied in the present work were synthe-
sized by decreasing the temperature of a typical hydro-
thermal synthesis of the ZSM-5 zeolite from 150 to as
low as 25 �C, while keeping the synthesis time constant
at 72h [23]. The XRD patterns of the samples NAS-
50, NAS-90, NAS-130 (synthesized at 50, 90 and
130 �C, respectively) and of the reference ZSM-5/R zeo-
lite are shown in Fig. 1. The % relative XRD crystallin-
ity data for all the NAS samples, compared to the
reference ZSM-5/R zeolite, are listed in Table 1. It is evi-

quantification of the IR bands is subject to relatively
high % errors, it can be seen that the intensity of the
five-membered ring band of the NAS samples increases
progressively with increasing synthesis temperature. The
estimated % relative crystallinities (RC) based on this IR
Table 1
Chemical composition, relative crystallinity (XRD and FT-IR) and tetrahedral Al (MAS-NMR) of the NAS samples and the reference ZSM-5/R
zeolite
Samples Hydrothermal synthesis
temperature (�C)
Chemical composition (wt.%) Relative
crystallinity (%)a
Framework Alb
Al Na Si/Al XRD FT-IR 27Al MAS-NMR (·107)
ZSM-5/R Commercial 1.40 0.02 28.3 100 100 45.8
NAS-150 150 1.50 0.05 26.7 77 114 39.2
NAS-130 130 1.51 0.02 27.2 62 97 23.2
NAS-110 110 1.54 0.42 27.1 10 14 11.6
NAS-90 90 1.80 (1.78)c 1.30 (0.71) 22.8 (22.9) 2 amd 11.3
NAS-50 50 1.80 (1.77) 0.68 (0.51) 23.2 (23.5) am am 7.2
NAS-25 25 1.58 (1.45) 0.52 (0.40) 26.3 (28.7) am am 6.9
AmSiAl 25 1.20 0.09 33.3 am am 6.6
a % Relative XRD crystallinity based on the sum of peak intensities between 22� and 25� 2h as compared to that of the reference crystalline ZSM-
5/R zeolite; % relative FT-IR crystallinity based on the intensity of the peak at 547cm�1 in the IR spectra of the NAS-samples compared to the
reference ZSM-5/R zeolite.